

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

Nos. 12-5031, 12-5051

IN THE**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Robert Gordon,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

Eric Holder, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Civ. Action No. 10-cv-01092

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

Aaron M. Streett
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1855
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

R. Stan Mortenson
Sara E. Kropf
Julie Marie Blake
Vernon A.A. Cassin III
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Robert Gordon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| GLOSSARY..... | xiv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| I. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... | 5 |
| A. Laws Governing Tobacco Sales..... | 5 |
| B. The Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009 | 9 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 11 |
| A. Robert Gordon and the Seneca Nation..... | 11 |
| B. The Act’s Effects on Mr. Gordon and the Seneca Nation | 13 |
| III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. MR. GORDON HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS | 21 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| A. The PACT Act Violates Due Process by Subjecting Nonresidents to the Taxing Jurisdiction of State and Local Governments Without Regard to Minimum Contacts..... | 21 |
| 1. The Due Process Clause Prohibits Congress from Imposing State Taxes on Nonresident Sellers, Absent Minimum Contacts | 21 |
| 2. The PACT Act’s Taxation Provisions Violate the Due Process Clause..... | 28 |
| B. The PACT Act Unconstitutionally Commandeers States to Implement a Federal Taxation Scheme..... | 38 |
| 1. The PACT Act is a Federally-Mandated Change to State Tax Laws and Enforcement Procedures..... | 38 |
| 2. The PACT Act’s Commandeering of State Tax Officials Violates the Tenth Amendment | 42 |
| C. The PACT Act’s Mailing Ban Violates the Equal Protection and Due Process Protections of the Fifth Amendment..... | 47 |
| II. ENFORCEMENT OF THE PACT ACT WOULD IRREPARABLY HARM MR. GORDON | 59 |
| III. ENJOINING ENFORCEMENT OF THE PACT ACT WOULD NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE OTHER PARTIES | 62 |
| IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS ENJOINING THE PACT ACT.... | 64 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 68 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 69 |
| STATUTORY ADDENDUM | Addendum |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases¹ | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995) | 66 |
| <i>Adventure Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ky. Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) | 33 |
| <i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 50 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 11-161, ---U.S.---, slip op. (June 4, 2012) | 50, 58–59 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 37 |
| <i>Be2 L.L.C. v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011) | 35–36 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | 34 |
| <i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903) | 48 |
| <i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) | 57 |
| <i>Consumer Mail Order Ass'n of Am. v. McGrath</i> , 94 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1950), <i>aff'd</i> , 340 U.S. 925 (1951) | 7, 27, 39 |
| <i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) | 58–59 |
| <i>Currier v. Henderson</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004) | 49 |

¹ Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Davis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 59 |
| <i>Dep't of Tax & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1871)..... | 42 |
| <i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... | 53, 57 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) | 64 |
| * <i>Gordon v. Holder (Gordon I)</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 4, 16, 23 |
| * <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011) | 4, 16–18, 27, 30, 31, 33–35, 45, 47, 49–50, 55, 60, 62, 64 |
| <i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>Hiett v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969) | 48 |
| <i>Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010) | 36, 39 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)..... | 37 |
| <i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. W. Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... | 55–56, 58 |
| <i>Ky. Whip & Collar Co. v. Ill. Cent. Ry. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 334 (1937)..... | 26 |
| <i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010)..... | 42, 44 |
| <i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)..... | 47 |
| <i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)..... | 30–31 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... | 59 |
| <i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 59 |
| <i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nat’l Bellas Hess v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... | 22–23 |
| <i>Nat’l Geographic Soc’y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)..... | 31 |
| <i>*New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 38, 42, 44–45 |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 50, 58 |
| <i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 64, 66 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 54 |

| | |
|---|---|
| * <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 38, 42, 44–45 |
| * <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | 5, 10, 16–17, 21–25, 27–34, 36 |
| <i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 10-cv-530A (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2010) (Stay Order)..... | 53, 63 |
| * <i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011) | 8, 24, 26, 29, 33, 37, 41, 62 |
| * <i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 238 (W.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011) | 3, 5, 14, 21, 24, 32–34, 41, 53, 59, 60–61, 64–65 |
| * <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 47, 49–51 |
| <i>Sottera v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>Tollett v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 1087 (8th Cir. 1973) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... | 66 |
| <i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)..... | 47 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Wash. Teachers' Union Local No. 6 v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... | 25 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 63 |

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....60

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....36

STATUTES

35 Stat. 1131 (1909).....48

15 U.S.C. § 376a 10, 14, 17, 38, 40–41, 43, 49, 52–53, 55

15 U.S.C. § 37711, 53

18 U.S.C. § 171548

18 U.S.C. § 171611, 48

18 U.S.C. § 1716E11

Jenkins Act, Pub. L. No. 363, 63 Stat. 884 (1949)7, 39

Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-154 (March 31,
2010) (Statutory Addendum) 2–4, 6, 9–11, 13–15, 17–18, 20–21, 23,
26–30, 37–44, 46, 51–53, 55, 57, 59, 61–65

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Responsive Politics, Lobbying: Tobacco,
<http://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/indusclient.php?id=A02&year=2009>.....57

Center for Responsive Politics,
<http://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientsum.php?id=D000054405&year=2009>57

156 Cong. Rec. H1534 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010)49, 57

Editorial, *Yes, You Owe That Tax*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 27, 20096, 56

Government Accountability Office, Internet Cigarette Sales: Giving ATF
Investigative Authority May Improve Reporting and Enforcement (GAO-
02-743) (Aug. 2002)6, 8, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 111-117 (2009).....10–11, 29, 57

| | |
|--|----|
| James A. Tanford, <i>E-Commerce in Wine</i> , 3 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 275 (2006) | 48 |
| Jim VandeHei, <i>GOP Whip Quietly Tried to Aid Big Donor; Provision was Meant to Help Philip Morris</i> , WASH. POST, June 11, 2003 | 9 |
| Patricia Sellers, <i>Altria’s Perfect Storm</i> , FORTUNE, Apr. 28, 2003, at 96. | 9 |
| Tobacco Free Kids Org., <i>Where do Youth Smokers Get Their Cigarettes?</i> , http://www.tobaccofreekids.org/research/factsheets/pdf/0073.pdf | 54 |
